IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS
Evaluation of Additive Manufacturing for
Wireless Power Transfer Applications
Fabio Corti, IEEE Membership, Alberto Reatti, IEEE Membership, Luca Pugi, IEEE Membership, Gabriele
Maria Lozito, IEEE Membership, Alicia Triviño-Cabrera, IEEE Membership, Leonardo Luchetti and
Giacomo Zini
Abstract—Additive Manufacturing (AM) has emerged as
an economical and feasible technology for creating indus-

of Advanced Manufacturing Technology, Vol. 72, Nr. 5, pp. 963-978, 2014
May.
[2] M.J. Kim, M.A. Cruz, S. Ye, A.L. Gray, G.L. Smith, N. Lazarus, C.J.
Walker, H.H. Sigmarsson, B.J. and Wiley, ”One-step electrodeposition of
copper on conductive 3D printed objects”, Additive Manufacturing, 2019
May 1; pp.318-326.
[3] P.F. Flowers, C. Reyes, S. Ye, M.J. Kim, and B.J. Wiley, ”3D printing
electronic components and circuits with conductive thermoplastic fila-
ment”, Additive Manufacturing, 2017 Dec 1; pp.:156-163.
[4] T. Hou et al., ”Design of 3D Wireless Power Transfer System Based on
3D Printed Electronics,” in IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 94793-94805, 2019,
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2928948.
[5] L. Lopera, R. Rodriguez, M. Yakout, M. Elbestawi and A. Emadi,
”Current and Potential Applications of Additive Manufacturing for Power
Electronics”, IEEE Open Journal of Power Electronics, vol. 2, pp. 33-42,
2021, doi: 10.1109/OJPEL.2021.3052541.
[6] M. Ferrando-Rocher, J. I. Herranz-Herruzo, A. Valero-Nogueira and B.
Bernardo-Clemente, ”Selective Laser Sintering Manufacturing as a Low
Cost Alternative for Flat-Panel Antennas in Millimeter-Wave Bands,”
in IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 45721-45729, 2021, doi: 10.1109/AC-
CESS.2021.3067637.
[7] J. Zhu et al., ”Additively Manufactured Millimeter-Wave Dual-Band
Single-Polarization Shared Aperture Fresnel Zone Plate Metalens An-
tenna,” in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 69, no.
10, pp. 6261-6272, Oct. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2021.3070224.
[8] H. Ota et al., ”Application of 3D Printing for Smart Objects with Embed-
ded Electronic Sensors and Systems”, Advanced Materials Technologies,
Wiley, March 2016, https://doi.org/10.1002/admt.201600013.
[9] Y. Dong, X. Min and W. S. Kim, ”A 3-D-Printed Integrated PCB-Based
Electrochemical Sensor System,” in IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 18, no.
7, pp. 2959-2966, April1, 2018, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2018.2801459.
[10] W. Su, B. S. Cook and M. M. Tentzeris, ”Additively Manufactured
Microfluidics-Based Peel-and-Replace RF Sensors for Wearable Applica-
tions,” in IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol.
64, no. 6, pp. 1928-1936, June 2016, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2016.2560177.
[11] [Y. Yan, J. Moss, K. D. T. Ngo, Y. Mei and G. Lu, ”Additive
Manufacturing of Toroid Inductor for Power Electronics Applications,”
IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 53, no. 6, pp. 5709-
5714, Nov.-Dec. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2017.2729504.
[12] C. Ding, S. Lu, L. Liu, K. D. T. Ngo and G. -Q. Lu, ”Additive Manu-
facturing of Hetero-Magnetic Coupled Inductors,” IEEE Transactions on
Components, Packaging and Manufacturing Technology, vol. 11, no. 6,
pp. 1028-1034, June 2021, doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2021.3083179.
This article has been accepted for publication in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics. This is the author's version which has not been fully edited and
content may change prior to final publication. Citation information: DOI 10.1109/TIE.2023.3283679
© 2023 IEEE. Personal use is permitted, but republication/redistribution requires IEEE permission.
See https://www.ieee.org/publications/rights/index.html for more information.
Authorized licensed use limited to: Universita degli Studi di Firenze. Downloaded on June 13,2023 at 08:20:45 UTC from IEEE Xplore.  Restrictions apply.
IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS
[13] L. Liu, T. Ge, K. D. T. Ngo, Y. Mei and G. -Q. Lu, ”Ferrite Paste
Cured With Ultraviolet Light for Additive Manufacturing of Magnetic
Components for Power Electronics,” IEEE Magnetics Letters, vol. 9, pp.
1-5, 2018, Art no. 5102705, doi: 10.1109/LMAG.2018.2822622.
[14] R. Whitt, D. Huitink, A. Emon, A. Deshpande and F. Luo, ”Thermal and
Electrical Performance in High-Voltage Power Modules With Nonmetallic
Additively Manufactured Impingement Coolers,” IEEE Transactions on
Power Electronics, vol. 36, no. 3, pp. 3192-3199, March 2021, doi:

”Automated Heatsink Optimization for Air-Cooled Power Semiconductor
Modules,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 34, no. 6, pp.
5027-5031, June 2019, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2018.2881454.
[17] R. Wrobel and B. Mecrow, ”A Comprehensive Review of Additive Man-
ufacturing in Construction of Electrical Machines,” IEEE Transactions
on Energy Conversion, vol. 35, no. 2, pp. 1054-1064, June 2020, doi:
10.1109/TEC.2020.2964942.
[18] F. Wu, A. M. EL-Refaie and A. Al-Qarni, ”Additively Manufac-
tured Hollow Conductors Integrated With Heat Pipes: Design Trade-
offs and Hardware Demonstration,” IEEE Transactions on Industry
Applications, vol. 57, no. 4, pp. 3632-3642, July-Aug. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TIA.2021.3076423.
[19] N. Simpson, D. J. North, S. M. Collins and P. H. Mellor, ”Additive Man-
ufacturing of Shaped Profile Windings for Minimal AC Loss in Electrical
Machines,” IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 56, no. 3,
pp. 2510-2519, May-June 2020, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2020.2975763.
[20] S. H. Lee and R. D. Lorenz, ”Development and Validation of Model
for 95%-Efficiency 220-W Wireless Power Transfer Over a 30-cm Air
Gap,” IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 47, no. 6, pp.
2495-2504, Nov.-Dec. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2011.2168555.
[21] Q. Deng et al., ”Frequency-Dependent Resistance of Litz-Wire Square
Solenoid Coils and Quality Factor Optimization for Wireless Power
Transfer,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 63, no. 5,
pp. 2825-2837, May 2016, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2016.2518126.
[22] S. Wu, C. Cai, L. Jiang, J. Li and S. Yang, ”Unmanned Aerial
Vehicle Wireless Charging System With Orthogonal Magnetic Struc-
ture and Position Correction Aid Device,” IEEE Transactions on
Power Electronics, vol. 36, no. 7, pp. 7564-7575, July 2021, doi:

[33] MWS Catalogue. Available online: https://mwswire.com/
[34] F. J. López-Alcolea, J. V. d. Real, P. Roncero-Sánchez and A. P. Torres,
”Modeling of a Magnetic Coupler Based on Single- and Double-Layered
Rectangular Planar Coils With In-Plane Misalignment for Wireless Power
Transfer,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 35, no. 5, pp.
5102-5121, May 2020, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2019.2944194.
[35] I. U. Castillo-Zamora, P. S. Huynh, D. Vincent, F. J. Perez-Pinal, M. A.
Rodriguez-Licea and S. S. Williamson, ”Hexagonal Geometry Coil for
a WPT High-Power Fast Charging Application,” IEEE Transactions on
Transportation Electrification, vol. 5, no. 4, pp. 946-956, Dec. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TTE.2019.2941636.
[36] M. K. Kazimierczuk, Pulse-Width Modulated DC-DC Power Converters,
2 nd Ed. John Wiley and Sons, Chichester, UK, 2016.
[37] H. A. Wheeler, ”Simple Inductance Formulas for Radio Coils,” Proceed-
ings of the Institute of Radio Engineers, vol. 16, no. 10, pp. 1398-1400,
Oct. 1928, doi: 10.1109/JRPROC.1928.221309.
[38] G. M. Lozito, A. Laudani, A. Reatti, F. Corti, M. C. Piccirilli and
L. Pugi, ”Pareto Optimization of Planar Circular Coil for EV Wireless
Charging,” 2021 IEEE 15th International Conference on Compatibility,
Power Electronics and Power Engineering (CPE-POWERENG), 2021, pp.